Illinois law.

Section 1725.207  Wellness Standards

a)	Each Program applicant shall successfully complete the Board's physical fitness (POWER) tests before being allowed to enter the Program.  

b)	Prior to being allowed to attempt any part of the POWER test, an applicant shall provide in writing to the Board, on a form approved by the Board, a medical release and authorization report signed by a licensed physician that indicates that the applicant is medically fit to take the POWER test.  

c)	Each person who wishes to enter the Program shall be required to perform and successfully complete all of the Board's physical fitness tests in the sequence delineated in this subsection (c).  Each applicant shall meet the standards defined in Appendix A for the following tests in the following order:  

1)	sit and reach;  

2)	one minute sit-up;  

3)	benchpress standard;  

4)	1.5 mile run.  

d)	A Program applicant who fails to complete the requirements set forth in this Section shall not be eligible to proceed with the Program.  

e)	A Program applicant shall be allowed to complete the requirements set forth in subsection (c) at test sites approved for the Program within 10 days prior to the beginning of the Program.  

f)	Within the final week of the Program, the intern must complete the sequence of Appendix A again and the results of these tests must be shared with the Board for analysis.

(Source:  Amended at 47 Ill. Reg. 9400, effective June 23, 2023)
